Government of Jammu and Kashmir, Finance Department, Civil Secretariat, J&K,

Subject: Unauthorised absence of Ms. Ikmancheet Kour, Orderly (MTS) in the J&K Funds Organisation- termination order thereof.

Government Order No:- 308 -FD of 2024 Dated:- 04 .10.2024

WHEREAS, vide Govt. Order No. 281-FD of 2021 dated 22.10.2021, Ms. Ikmancheet Kour, D/o Mr Amarpreet Singh, R/o H-142 W No.6 Mohalla Khorinar, Poonch, among others, was appointed as MTS (Orderly) in the J&K Funds Organization (Division Cadre Jammu), under the PSP category;

AND WHEREAS, Ms. Ikmancheet Kour has joined the Directorate of Funds Organization, J&K on 03.11.2021 in compliance to the aforementioned Government order;

AND WHEREAS, vide Office Order No. 213-DGF of 2021 dated 29.11.2021, issued by the DG, Funds Organization, the Official was posted in District Fund Office, Poonch. However, Ms. Ikmancheet Kour did not report to her new place of posting at the District Fund Office, Poonch, and remained unauthorizedly absent from her legitimate duties;

AND WHEREAS, multiple notices were served to her by the DFO Poonch and by the Joint Director Divisional Fund Office Jammu through print media also, but Ms. Ikmancheet Kour did not respond;

AND WHEREAS, a Show Cause Notice was issued by the Directorate of Funds Organisation vide No. DGF /Adm/2023/184341/318-22 dated 23.02.2023 which was published on 09.03.2023 in print media, however, she neither turned up in the Directorate of Funds Organisation nor submitted any explanation for her absence;

AND WHEREAS, the Directorate of Funds Organisation reported the matter to the Administrative Department for necessary action;

AND WHEREAS, the case was examined in the Department and vide letter dated 15.04.2024, the DG, Funds Organisation was advised to proceed further in the matter under Article 128 of J&K CSR

Vol-I and relevant rules of J&K (Classification, Control & Appeal) Rules, 1956;

AND WHEREAS, vide letter dated 20.06.2024, the Director General, Funds Organization J&K has requested this Department to issue order of termination of her services being appointing authority;

NOW THEREFORE, in view of her failure to resume the duties despite sufficient opportunity provided, in terms of Article 128 of J&K Civil Services Regulations VOL-I, 1956 and Rule 21(1) (b) of J&K Civil Services (Classification, Control & Appeal) Rules, 1956, Ms. Ikmancheet Kour D/o Mr Amarpreet Singh, MTS is hereby terminated from services in the J&K Funds Organisation w.e.f 29.11.2021 i.e. the date from which she has been un-authorizedly absent from legitimate duties.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/(Santosh D. Vaidya) IAS
Principal Secretary to the Government,
Finance Department.

No. FD-Cord/219/2023-03

Dated: 04 .10.2024

Copy to the:-

1. Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor, J&K.

2. Joint Secretary, J&K, Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India, New Delhi.

3. Director General, J&K Funds Organization.

4. Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to the Government, Finance Department.

5. Private Secretary to Commissioner/ Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department.

6. Ms. Ikmancheet Kour D/o Mr. Amarpreet Singh R/o H-142, W. No. 06, Mohalla Khorinar, Poonch

7. I/C Website, Finance Department.

8. Govt. Order/stock file (w.2.s.c).

(Mohammad Amin) JKAS,

Deputy Secretary to the Government,

Finance Department